

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 16, 2022 6:17 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021- 2022 #93 (“Percentage of Utility Rates Paid by Investor-Owned Utilities”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Raymond Gifford</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jon Caldara and Jake Fogleman and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Ed DeCecco and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2022SA000126</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents: John S. Zakhem, #30089 Victoria E. Edwards, #39838 Jackson Kelly PLLC 1099 18th Street, Suite 2150 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: 303.390.0003 Facsimile: 303.390.0177 jszakhem@jacksonkelly.com victoria.edwards@jacksonkelly.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Initiative #93 is Comprehensible without Payee Language, Like Many Previous Initiatives.....	1
II. The Titles Adequately Describe the Fair Share Requirement for Investor-owned Utilities.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CF & I Steel, L.P. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 949 P.2d 577 (Colo. 1997).....	5
<i>Colorado Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 275 P.3d 674 (Colo. App. 2010).....	2
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944).....	9
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61	14
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013).....	12
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title And Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to Proposed Tobacco Tax Amend.</i> , 872 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1994).....	2
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause Approved February 2, 1994, Re: the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming In the City of Antonito (Limited Gaming IV), as Determined on Motion for Rehearing</i> , 873 P.2d 733, 741-42 (Colo. 1994)	12
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of State</i> , 26 P.3d 1198 (Colo. 2001).....	5

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II).....	12
C.R.S. § 40-6-109	5

C.R.S. § 40-2-124	11
Colo. Const., Art. X, Sec. 20	3
Other Authorities	
1 A. PRIEST, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC UTILITY REGULATION 139 (1969) PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC UTILITY REGULATION 139 (1969)	9
2021 State Ballot Information Booklet (Blue Book), https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/images/2021_blue_book_english.pdf	4
Department of Regulatory Agencies, Public Utilities Commission, Decision R05-0546, May 12, 2005, https://www.dora.state.co.us/pls/efi/EFI_Search_UI.Show_Decision?p_session_id=&p_dec=7125	11
John N. Drobak, <i>From Turnpike to Nuclear Power: The Constitutional Limits On Utility Rate Regulation</i> , 65 B.U.L. Rev. 65 (1985)	10
Legislative Council Staff Memorandum from Greg Sobetski, Deputy Chief Economist, <u>History of TABOR Refund Mechanisms</u> , February 17, 2022, https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/r21-97_history_of_tabor_refund_mechanisms.pdf	6
Legislative Council Staff, Initiative 93, <u>Fiscal Summary</u> , April 18, 2022, https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2021-2022/93FiscalSummary.pdf	6
Sean P. Madden, <i>Takings Clause Analysis of Utility Ratemaking Decisions: Measuring Hope's Investor Interest Factor</i> , 58 Fordham L. Rev. 427 (1989).....	10
Union of Concerned Scientists, <u>The Colorado Renewable Energy Standard Ballot Initiative</u> , https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/colorado-renewable-energy-standard-ballot-initiative	9
